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PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 
 

 
Mr And Mrs Cameron 
c/o Elements Architecture 
FAO John Bogle 
Allan House 
Bridge Of Earn Road 
Dunning 
Perth 
PH2 ORU 
 

Pullar House 
35 Kinnoull Street 
PERTH   
PH1  5GD 
 

 Date 1st May 2012 
 

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT  

 
Application Number: 12/00173/FLL 

 
 
I am directed by the Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Acts currently in force, to refuse your application registered on 10th 
February 2012 for permission for Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse 21 
Ochil Gardens Dunning Perth PH2 0SR   for the reasons undernoted.   
 
 
 
 
 

Development Quality Manager 
 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
1.  The proposal is contrary to the Scottish Government's policy statement Designing 

Places (2008) which seeks to ensure good design at all scales of development.  
The proposed dormer extension is out of scale with and will over dominate the host 
building. 

 
2.  The proposal by way of its design, scale and form over dominates the existing 

dwelling house and as such is considered contrary to Policy 71 of the Perth Area 
Local Plan 1995 Incorporating Alteration No.1 Housing and 2000 which seeks to 
ensure existing residential amenity and village character will be retained and where 
possible improved. 
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Justification 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are no 
material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan 
 
 
 
Notes 
 
 
 
 
The plans relating to this decision are listed below and are displayed on Perth and 
Kinross Council’s website at www.pkc.gov.uk “Online Planning Applications” page 
 
Plan Reference 
 
12/00173/1 
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REPORT OF HANDLING 
 

DELEGATED REPORT 
 
 
Ref No 12/00173/FLL 
Ward No N7- Strathallan 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Alterations and extension to dwelling house 
    
LOCATION: 21 Ochil Gardens, Dunning, PERTH, PH2 0SR.  
 
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Cameron 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE THE APPLICATION 
 
SITE INSPECTION:  23 February 2012 
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OFFICER’S REPORT:  
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require 
that planning decisions be made in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The adopted development plans that are 
applicable to this area are the Perth and Kinross Structure Plan 2003 and the Perth 
Area Local Plan 1995 Incorporating Alteration No.1 Housing and 2000. 
 
Site description:- 
 
The application site 21 Ochil Gardens, Dunning is a south east facing, north eastern 
side of a semi-detached 1 storey dwelling house (measuring approximately 85sqm 
set within 375sqm of garden, dwelling house and garage inclusive) with a single 
pitched roof detached garage (measuring approximately 19sqm) lying in the driveway 
to the north of the dwelling house. External finishes: concrete roof tiles; light dry dash 
render; facing brick base course. 
 
The proposal is:- 
 
Erect a 1 storey pitched roof front porch (2250mm wide x 1800mm deep) with 
entrance doorway on the north east elevation. External finishes will match existing. 
Demolish the single pitched roof detached garage. 
Erect a pitch (to the front) roof 1 storey extension on the north east elevation 
(2775mm wide x 12820mm deep). External finishes matching existing. The rear 
section (from approximately 0.6 metre from the ridge) of the extension will be 2 
storeys and will have a flat roof being single-ply membrane dark grey in colour. 
External wall finishes will match existing. 
Erect a 1 storey flat roof rear extension (approximately 7.5 metres wide x 2.5 metres 
deep) on the North West elevation... External finishes will match existing with the flat 
roof being single-ply membrane dark grey in colour. 
 
The determining issues in this case are whether: - the proposal complies with 
development plan policy; the proposal complies with supplementary planning 
guidance; or if there are any other material considerations which justify a departure 
from policy. 
 
Assessment  
 
There are no issues of strategic relevance raised in this application. 
 
Policy 71 of the Perth Area Local Plan 1995 Incorporating Alteration No.1 Housing 
and 2000 indicates village areas and small settlements where residential amenity 
and village character will be retained and, if possible, improved. Generally 
encouragement will be given to:- 
 
Proposals which will improve the character and environment of the village. 
 
The front porch extension is satisfactory. 
 
The proposed 2 storey extension on the eastern section of the rear elevation will in 
my view over dominate the existing proportions of the dwelling house. An extension 
should be subservient to the existing building so that the original building remains the 
key element of the site.  The design, scale and form of the extension will have a 
detrimental visual impact on the existing property and the surrounding area. It will set 
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a precedent with its incongruous design that is not sympathetic to the residential 
amenity or village character. 
 
The proposed 1 storey extension on the north west elevation is satisfactory. 
 
The agent was made aware that the application was likely to be refused. An 
amended proposal was submitted but it did not affect the reasons for refusal. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, the application must be determined in accordance with the adopted 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In this respect, 
it is clear that the proposal does not comply with the adopted Perth Area Local Plan 
1995 Incorporating Alteration No.1 Housing and 2000 policy 71. I have taken account 
of material considerations and find none that would justify overriding the adopted 
Development Plan. On that basis the application is recommend for refusal. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
Scottish Government's policy statement Designing Places (2008) 
 
Perth Area Local Plan 1995 Incorporating Alteration No.1 Housing and 2000/ 
Villages/Background Policy 
 
POLICY 71:  Inset Maps 1 - 40 indicate village areas and small settlements where 
residential amenity and village character will be retained and, if possible, improved. 
Generally encouragement will be given to:- 
Proposals which will improve the character and environment of the 
village. 
 
SITE HISTORY N/A 
 
CONSULTATIONS/COMMENTS 

 
Scottish Water No objections. 

 
TARGET DATE: 10 April 2012 
 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: 
 
Number Received: 1 
 
Summary of issues raised by objectors: 
 
The areas of concern can be summarised as: 

• Overlooking from large north west facing window; 
• Bungalows predominate on the estate.  

 
Response to issues raised by objectors: 
 
Development management response: 

• As the rear building line is approximately 2.5 metres further back there will be 
less of the neighbours garden to view, the room is at a lower level and hit and 
miss fence; 

281



• Dealt with in report. 
 
Additional Statements Received: 
 
Environment Statement – not required. 
Screening Opinion – not required. 
Environmental Impact Assessment – not required. 
Appropriate Assessment – not required. 
Design Statement or Design and Access Statement – not required. 
Report on Impact or Potential Impact e.g. Flood Risk Assessment – not 
required. 
 
Legal Agreement Required: 
 
Summary of terms – not required. 
 
Direction by Scottish Ministers – not required. 
 
Reasons:- 
 
 1 The proposal is contrary to the Scottish Government's policy statement 

Designing Places (2008) which seeks to ensure good design at all scales of 
development.  The proposed dormer extension is out of scale with and will 
over dominate the host building.  

 
 2 The proposal by way of its design, scale and form over dominates the existing 

dwelling house and as such is considered contrary to Policy 71 of the Perth 
Area Local Plan 1995 Incorporating Alteration No.1 Housing and 2000 which 
seeks to ensure existing residential amenity and village character will be 
retained and where possible improved. 

 
Justification 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are no 
material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan. 
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REPRESENTATIONS 
 

• Objection from Mrs P Wanless, dated 22 February 2012 
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Mrs P Wanless (Objects)  

Comment submitted date: Wed 22 Feb 2012  

I am objecting to the big window NW elevation that will be over looking my garden, which is totally private. 
 
I chose to live on an estate with bungalows with NO over looking windows and would love to keep my garden 
private. 

Page 1 of 112/00173/FLL | Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse | 21 Ochil Gardens Dunni...

26/06/2012http://planningapps.pkc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=n...
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